CASE NO. 21-21
st o - AM1L2b
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

ON APPLICATION FOR ONE SPECIAL PERMIT

Notice is hereby given that the Belmont Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public
hearing on Monday, July 19, 2021 at 7:00 PM by remote access through the Zoom app. to
consider the application of Daniell G. Stevens for One Special Permit under §1.5 of the
Zoning By-Law to construct dormers at 3 Chestnut Street located in a General Residence
(GR) Zoning District. §1.5.4A of the By-Law allows any alterations or expansions in the
GR district by a Special permit granted by the Board of Appeals.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS



Town of Belmont

Zoning Board of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building

19 Moore Street

Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

Date: June 16, 2021
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Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,

Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, l/we the

undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)

situated on

3 Chestnut

for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use
thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for __the

Street/Roads hereby apply to your Board

purpose of changing the existing roof line to create a hip roof with gable

ends, See attached statement for further details

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of

said Zoning By-Law.

December 6, 2005
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OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TOWN OF BELMONT ilding Divs
19 Moore Street B ivision
Homer Municipal Building Ensinaing bivaion
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 (617) 993-2665
Planning Division
(617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650 Fax: (617) 993-2651

June 23, 2021
Daniell G. Stevens
3 Chestnut Street
Belmont, MA 02478

RE:  Denial to Construct Dormers

Dear Mr. Stevens,

The Office of Community Development is in receipt of your building permit application
for the construction of dormers at 3 Chestnut Street located in a General Residence (GR) Zoning
District.

Your application has been denied because it does not comply with the current Town of
Belmont Zoning By-Law. More specifically, §1.5.4A of the By-Law allows any alterations and
expansions in the General Residence zoning district by a Special Permit granted by the Board of
Appeals:

1. The proposed alterations are allowed by a Special Permit granted by the Board of
Appeals.

You may alter your plans to conform to the Zoning By-Law and resubmit for a building
permit or you may request one (1) Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals. If you
choose this option, please contact the Office of Community Development at (617)-993-2666 to
schedule an appointment with the Planning Staff to begin the process.

Sincerely,

Glenn R. Clancy, P.E.
Inspector of Buildings



Request for a Special Permit: Change Roof Line

3 Chestnut Street
Belmont, MA 02478
Owners: Daniell G. Stevens and Naomi Tokisue-Stevens

We are applying for a Special Permit to modify the shape of the existing roof line of our
property to a hip roof with gable ends. This is being done in conjunction with dormers being
added to the third floor of the property as of right. Because the shape of the roof is being
modified, a special permit is required.

Changing the roof line does not extend any existing nonconformity nor does it create a new
nonconformity. The existing roof height is approximately 27.4 feet and the proposed design of
the new roof height will be 30.7 feet, which is below the current zoning bylaw maximum height
of 33 feet. In addition, many houses on the street and in the neighborhood already have dormers
and hip roofs with gabled ends and therefore our proposed project is not substantially more
detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the neighborhood and the proposed change
will be in keeping with the character of the neighborhood of Chestnut Street.

We first purchased this property in 2005. At the time, we had one child who was about year old.
We now have two growing teenage boys, ages 15 and 17. Our boys sleep in the third floor and
practice their musical instruments there. Currently there is inadequate air flow as one room on
the third floor has only a window air conditioning unit and it becomes extremely hot in the
summer.

Also, the interior ceiling height is very low. One cannot stand at the toilet due to the slope of the
ceiling. Our proposed work will allow our tamily, especially our children, to live more
comfortably on the third floor by creating better air flow by adding more windows to the third
floor as well as creating more space for our children to further their musical studies. The project
will also provide a much needed additional bathroom which will enhance our family life
considerably,

We believe that the proposed project is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood and
will not be detrimental to the community. Additionally, the proposed project will allow our
family to live more comfortably in our home by bringing the third floor into conformance with
more modern living standards. We have also spoken with our direct neighbors (abutters) and no
one has expressed any opposition to our proposal. We hope that the board will grant us the
requested relief.

Sincerely,
Daniell G. Stevens &
Naomi Tokisue-Stevens



Zoning Compliance Check List

Properties Located within the GR Zoning Districts
(To be Completed by a Registered Land Surveyor)

Prope_rty Address: l’ = CA& stnot S?‘(e.o’f’“

Surveyor Signature and Stamp: —%‘/ /(JV > Date: / CZ / 2
Per §4.2 of the Zoning By-Laws

REQUIRED EXISTING | PROPOSED
Lot Area (sq. ft.) 7 000 9 350 -
Lot Frontage '(feet) 75 $/.72 -
Lot Area/Unit (sq. ft./d.u.) Z s20 |
Lot Covérage (% of lof) 2o 3/99, =
Open Space (% of lot) ' ) 95.8% -

_ » Front iS2s’ | Jz. ¥ | =
Setbacks: . . . : )
(foet) > Side/Side /o [ /0 /6.0 ' M7 /95 /3,/

> Rear ) S 2 Jo. & —
Buﬂdingv » Feet X Zzy 28,0 . 2
Height: _ > Stories 2/ - Z }i : =
1/2 Story > Pen.me.ter
(feet) > Area
(Per §1.4) > Length |

Per §6D of the Zoning By-Laws
REQUIRED | EXISTING | PROPOSED

Front » Face Street
Doors: > Setback
Curb Cut

» Front Yard
HVAC: > Side/Rear

- Setbacks

SUBMIT CALCULATIONS for all of the requirements listed above on a separate piece
of paper(s) to verify how they were calculated

dune 27, 2014
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Exposed

Ceiling Elevation Elevation Ceiling Square Square
Sagment Elevation From To Length Height Footage Footage % Covered Celling Height: 6.8]<- enter North South East West
A 99 96.3 9% 2632 6.8 178.98 75.01 58.09% Basement Floor Elevation 92.2|<- enter #REF! #REF! #REF! #REF!
B 99 96 95.6 4354 6.8 296.07 139.33 52.94% Ceiling Elevation 99 HREF! #REF! #REF! #REF!
C 99 95.6 96.42 12,55 6.8 85.34 37.52 56.03% Perimeter Total Length 141.67, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C a9 96.42 96.42 4.08 6.8 27.74 10.53 62.06% Total Perimeter Square Foot 963.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E 99 96.42 96.6 6.32 6.8 42.98 15.74 63.38% Exposed Square Footage 383.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F 99 96.6 96.6 4.29 6.8 29.172 10.296 64.71%

G 99 96.6 97.1 1093 6.8 74324 23.4995 6838%  |% Covered [ E6HEe%]<- result HREF! #REF! #REF! HREF!
H 99 97.1 97.1 3.93 6.8 26724 7.467 72.06% HREF! #REF! #REF! #REF!
| 99 97.1 97.1 5.77 6.8 39.236 10.963 72.06% HREF! #REF! #REF! #REF!
J 99 97.1 97.1 3.3 6.8 26.724 7.467 72.06% HREF! #REF! #REF! #REF!
K 99 97.1 96.3 20.01 6.8 136.068 46.023 66.18% #REF! HREF! #REF! #REF!
99 141.67 6.8 963.36 383.84 60.16% HREF! #REF! #REF! #REF!

C.
LYNCH
NO. 51636




Segment To
Segment From Existing Segment From New  Existing

Segment Grade Grade Grade

AA 96.3 96.3 96.3
EB 96.3 96.3 96.3
€9 96.3 96.3 96
DD 96 96 96
EE 96 96 96
FF 96 96 96
GG 96 96 96
HH 96 96 95.6
li 95.6 95.6 95.6
) 95.6 95.6 95.6
KK 95.6 95.6 95.6
LL 95.6 95.6 95.41
MM 95.41 95.41 95.94
MN 95.94 95.94 96.42
00 96.42 96.42 96.6
EP 96.6 96.6 96.6
QQ 96.6 96.6 97.1
ER 97.1 97.1 97.1
<S 97.1 97.1 97.1
1T 97.1 97.1 97.1
uu 97.1 97.1 96.3

Segment To Segment Avg
New Grade Length

96.3
96.3
96

96

96

96

96
95.6
95.6
95.6
95.6
95.41
95.94
96.42
96.6
96.6
97.1
97.1
97.1
97.1

96.3

1.17
5.62
16.39
5.62
8.76
14.49
1.57
17.84
1.54
11.2
0.25
6.52
16.37
4.43
5.75
4.29
10.93
3.93
5.77
3.93

20.01
166.38

Existing Avg New Difference

112.671
541.206
1575.899
538.52
840.96
1391.04
150.72
1709.072
147.224
1070.72
23.9
622.6926
1566.2
426.0774
554.9325
414.414
1058.571
381.603
560.267
381.603

1934.967
16004.26

112.671
541.206
1575.899
339.52
840.96
1391.04
150.72
1709.072
147.224
1070.72
23.9
622.6926
1566.2
426.0774
554.9325
414.414
1058.571
381.603
560.267
381.603

1934.967
16004.26

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

O 0O 0 Q0o

o

Ceiling Height:

Basement Floor Elevation
Ceiling Elevation

Perimeter Total Length
Total Perimeter Square Foot
Average Existing Grade
New Average Grade
Difference in Grade in feet

% Covered using Avg Grade

6.8

92.2

99

166.38
1131.38
96.19

96.19

WNE s

58.69%
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g headroom of five feet or more is not more than 60% of the

Proposed attic areg having 5" or more headroom = 730 sf
Actual occupied attic areg of proposed design having 5’ or more headroom = 655 sf
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EXISTING

ROOF BELOW

301"

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN SHOWING NEW DORMERS

c) Provided that the length of any dormer does not exceed 75% of the

length of the roofline of the side of the structure
is constructed.

* Allowable dormer length on north—side and south—side: = 22.5
on north side = 20 If

Proposed dormer length

LOW SLOPE SHED

48'-1"
EXISTNG GABLE DORMER — T
T -
[] EXISTING
L HiP
DORMER
= Ll ‘V EXISTING
o ! o LOW SLOPE
] ‘k SHED ROOF
EXISTING BELOW
HIP
RCOF

EXISTING ROOF PLAN

where the dormer

d) For the purposes of this calculation, when the height of

|

©
|

-

-'Ts

-d"
O

7’| GROUND FLOOR

N

DORMER (TYP)
HIP ROCF {TYP)

__JOP OF
RIDGE BEAM

©| ATTIC_FLOOR

__SECOND FLOOR

__CELLAR FLOOR

PROPOSED EAST-WEST SECTION THRU STAIR

the second floor is indeterminate, the height of the
second floor (from finished floor to finished ceiling st

be equal to 12 feet, the remaining portion

-

]

shall be factored into the half story calculation

This condition

exists in the stair

from the Ground

1all
the waoll

STEVENS RESIDENCE
3 CHESTNUT STREET
BELMONT, MA 02478

| z ||
2]

g 2
08 € .‘2
ES83,.8 ©
= 9N =
I:ov:' w
ow a5 E
Tx<95 T
<8%2+@ 35

-
Socw g .
3258438 £
EIgRs 3
£ &8 3 ||
Ea T

& E
w b |

w

PERMIT

Proposed dormer length on south side = 20 If Level to the Attic Level and it has been calculoted DRAWINGS
* Allowable dormer length on east-side and wesfside: = 36 If into the allowable square footage noted in (b). PHASETWO ||
Proposed dormer length on east side = 24710 |
Proposed dormer length on west side = 16'=11" |
|
| |
DIAGRAM DEMONSTRATING i o MBEMONSTRATING] - | |
Half Story definition ‘¢’ Half Story definition 'd
@ @‘ " ! DATE:
1716"=1-0" 1/16"=1-0" | 06.02.21
|
DORMER (TYP) |
TOP_OF NEW ROOF — S =l = e (TTJ: )OF RIDGE BEAM |
) RS 1) QUTSIDE AUGN WALL OF NEW DORMER |
19.10 Sl T R |
= OUTSIDE FACE WALL OF B OF |
™1 OF GABLE END PROPOSED ™~ | PROPOSED
P wa or ROCF _ || DORMER |
Q| Fhoposto o | | Heeowr 2| Sitaoe DESCRIPTION ZONING  [PROPOSED EX!STIN(ﬂ |
= = EJ)A(\ELB% BYLAW |
GROUND FLOOR i S GROUND FLOOR = MIN. REAR SET BACK ) 1910’ 10.8’ | SHo[\)/l\jl\r\?g%leG
sl | [y | I e, ' = ‘ | e ||
R | LL o e wLofy 145 | 2.2 wor MIN. FRONT SET BACK 16 17.5 12.4 | .|
FOUNDATION 4 EAST SIDE YARD J ' ) :
Wi oF | RO SETRACK e FRONT SETBACK LINE TN o /—VSVZBTAC;D;ERDJ.' ,\f\:’l::. VEV/ESST]_— SS:[[))E SSEETT BBAA(;F; 112’ ]1 ;i 11 2425’
SETBACK LINE R . .
DIAGRAM _OF NORTH SOUTH_SECTIQN SHOWING DIAGRAM OF EAST-WEST SECTION SHOWING
NEW FRONT AND REAR SETBAQKS NEW SIDE YARD SETBACKS MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 32 30’ 27.4

DIAGRAMS DEMONSTRATING

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
o= .

NTS

P-2.0
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DIAGRAM DEMONSTRATING

6' AFF HEADROOM AREA CHANGE

324 §E§
852
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3
21.4 SF 553
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gu. 35 E
<%zZ40 &
SochbE &
258-8 £
zfrg 3
£Te &
uw
EXISTING ATTIC ARFA @ & HIPPED DORMER ©
CH OR MORE 61" CH
AREA = 346.7 AREA = 385 SF LEGEND PERMIT
i ; DRAWINGS
TOTAL AREA OF EXISTING ATTIC = 385.2.1 SF PROPOSED [OTAL AREA ADDED= 29403 SF PHASE TWO

JEXISTING @me FLOOR PLAN OF PROPOSED

1/8"=1-0"

@ﬂﬂc FLOOR PLAN OF EXISTING
1/8"=1"-0" @ N

EXISITNG SF W/ GREATER THAN 6' HEIGHT

DESCRIPTION DENIAL 5F REVISED SF 4
AREA OF EXISTING 346.7 346.7
AREA OF DORMER 0 38.5]
TOTAL AREA OF EXISTING
GREATER THAN &' HEIGHT 346.7 385.2
PROPOSED ADDS W/ GREATER THAN 6' HEIGHT SF

DESCRIPTION DENIALSF |  REVISED SF
EAST DORMER 1423 137.28 )
WEST DORMER 126.75 126.75 9
SOUTH GABLE 56 21.4) _
NORTH GABLE 56 43
NORTH GABLE 4.3
TOTAL AREA OF PROPOSED
GREATER THAN &' HEIGHT 381.1 294.03

ZONING

ANALYSIS RE
BYLAW 1.54A(2)

BELMONT BY-LAW 1.5.4A(2)

A. General Residence Zoning Districts -
(1) In the General Residence Zoning District, as provided in Massachusetts General

taw Chapter 40A, Section 6, preexisting non-conforming struciures may be

extended oraltered with a Special Permit by the Zoning Board of Appeals, provided
that no such extension or alteration shall be permitted unless there is a finding by

the Zoning Board of Appeals that such extension or alteration shall not be

substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming
structure. Notwithstanding the foregoing, dormers that comply with Section 4.2.2,
Linear Requirements, shall be allowed without review by the Zoning Board of

Appeals.

(2) If the Building Commissioner determines that such proposed alteration or structural
change increases the gross floor area of the nonconforming structure by more than

300 square feet either as:

a} astandalone application, in and of itself, or

b} when combined with the gross floor area added to the structure during the fiveyear
period preceding the date of the pending application,

then the proposed alteration or structural change shall require a Special Permit

from the Planning Board pursuant to Section 6D of this Zoning By-Law.

(\3 ) EAST WEST SECTiON ("2 \NORTH SOUTH SECTION
—71/8"=1"0* S 1s=120"

PHASE TwO




VIEWS OF EXISTING 3-5 CHESTNUT STREET FROM STREET

Profect Your Home =
s Qi PP !

TYPICAL SHED DORMER GABLE END WITH HIP SKIRT &

PROPOSED DESIGN FOR 3-5 CHESTNUT STREET
INTERSECTING PORCH SHED ROOF
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i |

-

VIEW OF 3-5 CHESTNUT & NEIGHBOR

CHESTNUT STREET (GOOGLE MAPS) showing VIEWS OF HOUSES ON CHESTNUT STREET
G = ROOF WITH GABLE END
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We are + ur neighbors, i ard Naomi Stevens. Thay have informed us
of their ¢ sars and exden :i =R e ga of their roof {o the rear of their house at 3

+

L - N

Chestriui Sfrast e b g’é . _C,i@dadd ress) which is located to the
Ha fonmmssas divectiony of thelr hiouse and i%‘#d@ance).

ous Ws: u:sdervtand that zonmg requirements don’t
Thc weik on the attic will address two pain points that make

it zilic whan Lh“} Sought the house is does not conform to building
sessible to stand at the toilet. This has become more urgent as our
1. The renovation will sllow more than 6 feet of headspace at the

< of windows means i is not possible to cool the attic to
»;f_-if the year. The ranovation will add an insulated roof

I o o accomimodais their children as they've grown. They
wh enjoy the improvameants indefinitely. Furthermore, this will make
Rt rrood with gabled roofs and shad dormers and will

MNaorni s
intend 4o re
iheir hon
not caugs way nvmnvanianoe,

r a variance from the existing zoning
renovation.

In conclusion, v
guidelines =

Sincergly,

Name: «\chW/ QMW

Ad ﬁe’/é) @ CJJW &%’
Date: B W
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To the Zening Boeandd 5

We are wiiting in sunp
of their dasin
Chesinut 5t

o1t of our neighbors, Dardell and Naomi Stevens. They have informed us
w275 and extend the ! Fof their roof to the rear of their house at 3
at 1l fl_,eq FAL (X {address) which is located to the

PH

wwas divsction) of their house and 55 (distance).

é;

L:;

¢ us of their olan to add shed gonmers to their roof and to extend

! fioine La;k of their house. We understand that zoning requirements don't

'mow i tension of tha roof ling, The work on the attic will address two pain points that make
heir hor i ofig s

1. bought the house is does not conform to building
i bi. This has become more urgent as our

v move than 6 feet of headspace at the

o

2 their chiidreq as they've grown. They
S “e:&—,.].,é ty. Furthermore, this will make
lad me:sfs and shied dormers and will

In conciusior
guidalines znd w

35 rec;:ic:st for & variance from the existing zoning
tha'r renovation.

<
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Name: /’4 J/M&J
A
Address // [ZJ/D’/”" 57 ﬁé/mfbf«’%’r 4L

ST21(za0

224/ 7%

Date:



Name:

Zoning B
Cifice of €

TR i; Development

Homer Munioi 4, 2nd Floor
19 Moors Stes
Belmont 07478

i Sopaals,

We are writing in of gur nmghbam, ’E e and Naomi Stevens. They have informed us

of their a s; 8 éc} 215 ”nd eg e gffjhesr roof to the rear of their house at 3
fbaa ¥ Ve liva g eh (address)which is located to the
O _lcompass e satfen) of their hcuse and Qa 4 S {vistance).

The Staven us of their slan {5 add shed dormers to their roof and to extend
the ridge ne back of their house. We understand that Zoning requirements don’t
ailow tha st : roof iine, The work on the attic will address two pain points that make
their homs g fivs Iy fong term:

ttic when they bought the house is does not conform to building
cselble to giand et ths toilet. This has become more urgent as our
ne renovatisn will &llow more than 6 fest of headspace at the

o
G
o
)
< &
.
. 5
e
5'3"
&
-l
"o

windows means it is not possible to cool the attic to

‘hm'e cur*rzg fiaf § "r; year. The renovation will add an insulated roof
¢ arsa from the heat of the sun.

.

Fin

g the change o accomimodate their children as they've grown. They
» e m’s wdeﬁna %y mrtharmcfe this will make

¢

sort the Stevens's raquest for a variance from the existing zoning
weitation in approving their renovation.

Data: 5/ 3/ Z/
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nd Floor

Belmont ozsye

;’:wn of sur neighbors, Daniell and Naomi Stevens. They have informed us

o e "mers g d extend the ridge of their roof to the rear of their house at 3
e at 3‘3’ C h(f;i‘h\ i Sk (addrass) which is located to the
258 dirsclion of Hisir house and | _Q_ > {distance).

:2d us of their plan to add shed dos’mers to their roof and to extend
& back of their house. We understand that zoning requirements don’t

ftha fouf ine, The work on the attic will address two pain points that make
iive I long ferm:

the rid 3:—:
atlow ths o

thair hame
1. when they bought the house is does not conform to building

ible to stand at the toilet. This has ¢ Lecome more urgent as our

1. The renovation will aliow more than 6 feet of headspace at the

*zd the lack of windows means it is not possible to cool the attic to

Jvre du ’mu naff the vaar, .he rencvation will add an insulated roof

- 4
at of ¢

hangs o acconimodaie their children as they've grown. They
'f‘“}oy tha ?‘ﬁ;.’r‘g—f"enis indefinitaiy. Furthermore, this will make
278 It neighberhood with gabled roofs and shed dormers and will

orlthe Slevens's requast for a variance from the existing zoning
latlon in apgroving thelr renovation,

-

e 'T.e i U[\O\AWV\Q_
Date: 5‘5\ "L\
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To the Zoning Boa.d of Aopeals,

We are writing i
of thelr dasire 1
Cimsm-‘f

opait of our neighbore, Danjel! and Naomi Stevens. They have informed us
raavs end extend the ridoe of thair roof to the rear of their house at 3
it 214 Whic St 4 | {address) which is located to the
- divgction) of thair house and 20 yAS _ (distance).

* us of thelr plan fo add shed dormers to their roof and to extend
: pack of their %“r\u:e We understand that zoning requirements don't

oof line, The work on the attic will address fwo pain points that make
it long tsrm:

tic when they b
seibls o gian

e rencvaiion v

ught the house is does not conform to ouilding

e toist, Th.s nas become more urgent as our
i zllow & than 6 feet of headspace at the

‘(“)

ion and tne Edck of windows means it is not possibla to cool the attic to
'v’f f:ne ysar. The rencvation will add an insulated roof

i:‘- QLY.

chan sm Conmmodate thelr childran as they've grown. They
is i de'm;feiy '-‘urthermore this will make

ragiaast for a vanance from the existing zoning
i aporoving thair renovation.

i

Narne: Pfym/ywj;b 7?1«4’70(9"\4
padress 214 Wit Sr# )

o i g
Date: 5/2,6{ 24
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Wa are writing in suppeit of cur naighbors, Darﬂe” and Naomi Stevens. They have informed us
of their desira to add dosmare and ex‘ée'fzz E ﬁ of their roof to the rear of their house at 3

Chesirut Sireaq. ¢ :'t (96 (address) which is located to the
_AL wel ¢ dirsction of their houss and wMS {distance).

Tha Sis io zdd shed dormers to theiffroof and to extend
the ridos ¢ Ve understand that zoning requirements don't
allow e kon t; i attic wili address two pain points that make
their homy

1. he hathroom in the aftis when they bought the house is does not conform to building
= not possibie to stand at the toiiet. This has become more urgent as our
- T renovation will allow more than 6 fest of headspace at the

2. Thelack of in A and the facgc of windows means it is not pessible to cool the attic to
& o o hadf f“:: vaar The renovation will add an insulated roof

crnnodate their children as they've grown. They
‘erments indefinitaly. Furthermore, this will make
wiih Gabied rocfs and shed dormers and will

uest for a variance from the existing zoning
ing thair renovation.

Nams: L:\ Mw\/\
waress |9 W e Gt

Dats: j‘/g{ /}v}i



Zoning Board ¢

Office of Co reioomeant
FHomer Murn ng, 2nd Floor
% i\zbc,*-t:e

To the Zoning Buard of Aopeals,

&

We arg w
or’ ﬂ"neir ¢

Hng it support of our neighbors, Danie! and Naomi Stevens. They have informed us
ve i adt domrers end extend the ridge of their roof to the rear of their house at 3
| Ve sl G0 chestpy S {address) which is located to the

dirsction) of their house and ¥ @ {distance}.

iaformad us of thelr plan to add shed dormers fo their roof and to extend
007 1o fhe back of their house. We understand that zoning requirements don't
¢of ling, The work on the attic will address two pain points that make
iong term:

1. e when they dought the house is does not conform to building
vossibie o stand at the toilet. This has become more urgent as our
. The renovation will allow more than 6 feet of headspace at the
2 ulation and tha Eack >f windovis means it is not possible to cool the attic to

2l the year. The rencvation will add an insulated roof

hast of the sun

& change ¥ sccommodate their children as they've grown. They
1) ’r.;oy ﬂ‘e frevoron “fﬂc:.‘?ib mde.‘én*ieiy. Furthermore, this will make

he Stevens's regusst for a variancs from the existing zoning
zgitation in approving their ;enovation.

Address: Yﬂ (%")’fh«//&s -'\
Date: 74//} Y
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it of cur neighbors, Daniell and Naomi Stevens. They have informad us
i dormaers and extend the ‘”1 dge of their roof to the rear of their house at 3
s ot 7 7 M ST / (address) which is located to the
a8 dirsction) o tnez* house and /00 YB5 (distance).

Tha Steve
the ""U\. & of
am“ T

i rr < us of their plan o a4d shed dormers o thair roof and to extend
the u_sk of their hruza. We undsratand that zoning requirements don't

ne roof dne, Tha work on ths sitic will addrass two pain points that make
> v i lony term:

tlic when they bought the house is does not conform to building
;3 sssbie tc stand =t the toilet. This has become more urgent as our
. The rencvation wil aliow more than 6 feet of h cadspace at the

ans itis not possible to cool the attic to
T e renovation will add an insulated roof

e changs to accommodate their children as they’'ve grown. They
i enfoy the imorovs m’:‘?‘ﬁa mﬁefarttely Furthermere, this will make
: the reighbornood with gablad rocfs and shed dormers and will

uest for & variance from the existing Zoning
wing their rencvation.
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CHT %esghbasu, Danie!l and Naomi Stevens. They have informed us

idos of their roof to the rear of their house at 3
(address) which is located to the

and {distance).

We are wr
of their d
Chesinut
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sCTion)

of theair houssa

orrnad us of thelr plan hed dormers to thelr roof and to extend
it nack of thair hous & understand that zoning requirements don’t
roofl H ine, Th\, “;:k on the attic wilf address two pain points that make

he; hause is does not conform to building
t. This has hecome more urgent as our
w rnore than 6 feat of headspace at the

ang zt is not pcsclb!e to cool the attic to

; = changa lo 3 yriodate thelr ,.‘:iren as they've grown. They
.ntmé é} : oy the imorovemaents indefinitaly. Furthermore, this will make
fheir ho by iy nod with gabled be‘}: aM shed dormers and will
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